therefore estimated for the whole Corporation. Below are  the details of the findings from the assessment:

The key assumptions underlying the impairment assessment of the whole Corporation as a single CGU under the Expected Cash
Flow approach are:

•	 Cash flow projections covering a five-year period;
•	 For a period beyond the five years, an extrapolation using a terminal growth rate was used.

The recoverable amount for the cash generating unit has been determined as the value in use which is deemed to be higher than
the piecemeal fair value less costs of disposal of the components making up the cash generating unit. The recoverable amount
was determined using multiple variables including projected free cash flows, terminal value growth rates and discount rates. After
taking all key assumptions into consideration and use of multiple variables, the Corporation decided to adopt a base case outcome
which reflected a more conservative and realistic expectation. The recoverable amount/value-in-use of the CGU calculated for
the base case is P14,681,378,000 (2021: P11,079,266,000) at a discount rate of 12.22%.

The significant inputs and probability of each scenario are set out in the table as follows:

Principal assumptions used Best Case Worst Case Base Case

Discount rate (DR) 14.22% 14.22% 12.22%
Growth rate (GR) 7.50% 0.00% 4.15%
Headroom/(Loss) - Impairment - P'000  5,135,420  (963,854)  2,881,416
Headroom/(Loss) - Impairment (% Change -1% DR & GR) - P'000  5,604,382  (713,242)  3,250,107
Headroom/(Loss) - Impairment (% Change +1% DR) - P'000  3,239,697  (1,550,960)  1,240,249
Headroom/(Loss) - Impairment (% Change -1% DR) - P'000  7,698,000  (284,990)  4,989,242

Reassessment of useful lives and residual values
The Corporation reassessed the useful lives and residual values of its property, plant and equipment as at year end. The existing
class of assets were further divided into subclasses for ease of assessment. The useful lives for each subclass were assessed, and
in determining the estimated life span, the following considerations were made; global standards, technological advancements,
condition of assets, design life, maintenance plan and manufacturers` warranty and specifications. The assessment was carried
out internally by duly qualified experts with requisite skills, experience and qualifications. The previously assessed useful lives and